

ORIGINAL 7/1 ✓

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

NO. 74,987

IN RE PETITION TO AMEND
THE RULES REGARDING THE
FLORIDA BAR - ADVERTISING ISSUES

BRIEF OF CITIZENS AGAINST CENSORSHIP
OPPOSING THE FLORIDA BAR'S PETITION
TO AMEND THE RULES REGARDING ADVERTISING
AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO REMAND THIS
MATTER TO A SPECIAL MASTER TO MAKE
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW REGARDING WHETHER THE BAR'S
"RECORD" PROVIDES EVIDENCE OF THE
SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IT CLAIMS

BRUCE ROGOW
Florida Bar No. 067999
2441 S.W. 28th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
(305) 524-2465

Counsel for Citizens Against
Censorship

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
THE INTEREST OF CITIZENS AGAINST CENSORSHIP .	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .	. vi- vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND "FACTS"	1
THE CASE	1
THE "FACTS" AND THE MOTION OF CAC TO REMAND THIS MATTER TO A SPECIAL MASTER TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REGARDING WHETHER THE BAR'S "RECORD" PROVIDES "FACTS" SUPPORTING THE SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IT MUST DEMONSTRATE TO RESTRICT COMMERCIAL SPEECH	
A. <u>The "FACTS" in this "Record"</u>	4
THE CARL HIAASEN INTERVIEW	4
THE FLORIDA BAR HARVEY MOORE STUDY .	6
THE S. MYERS NEVADA STUDY	9
THE FLORIDA CIRCUIT JUDGES QUESTIONNAIRE . .	10
JUROR RESPONSES	11
<u>THE ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO REMAND TO A SPECIAL MASTER</u>	16
THE PUBLIC PERCEPTION OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION IS BASED ON FACTORS OTHER THAN LAWYER ADVERTISING, AND SUCH ADVERTISING HAS NOT DIMINISHED EITHER THE PUBLIC'S DESIRE FOR LITIGATION OR THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	
A. <u>Public Reprimands and More Serious Sanctions of Attorneys by The Florida Bar are in Response to a Variety of Unethical and Illegal Conduct, and are Virtually Never Related to Lawyer Advertisins</u>	21
B. <u>Florida Jury Verdicts Continue To Provide Plaintiffs With Relief, Despite Any Negative Public Attitude Toward The Legal System From Any Source .</u>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. <u>Individuals Who Obtain Legal Counsel Increase Their Recovery For Tort Claims Even Without Litigation</u> . . .	30
D. <u>Consumers Benefit From Truthful, Non-Misleading Advertising</u> . . .	31
E. <u>The Commentators And The Consumers</u> . . .	35
THE CASES COMPEL THE REJECTION OF THE BAR'S PROPOSED RULES REGARDING ADVERTISING	
A. <u>The Governing Principles</u> . . .	35
B. <u>The Proposed Restrictions</u> . . .	42
1. <u>Testimonials and Costs Liability</u> . . .	42
2. <u>The Disclaimer/Disclosure</u> . . .	44
3. <u>The Factually Substantiated Illustration Rule</u> . . .	45
4. <u>The No Dramatization Rule</u> . . .	47
5. <u>The Single Voice Pule/ The Lawyer Voice Rule/ The Instrumental Music Rule</u> . . .	47
6. <u>The Geographic Location Rule.</u> . . .	48
7. <u>The Prior Restraint/ Advisory Opinion Rule</u> . . .	51
8. <u>The Fee Forfeiture/ Invalid Contract Rules</u> . . .	53
THE RECORC SUBMITTED BY THE EAR DEMONSTRATES ITS PROSELYTICAL ZEAL AND SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE PROPOSED RULES ARE DESIGNED TO ELIMINATE OR CURTAIL LAWYER ADVERTISING IN FLORIDA . . .	
	55
THE IOWA AND NEW JERSEY CASES DO NOT SUPPORT THE RULES THE BAR ASKS THIS COURT TO APPROVE .	
	56
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .	63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Askew v. Hargrave</u> 401 U.S. 476 (1971) .	21
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	.vi, 22, 27, 31, 32, 36, 40, 50
<u>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</u> ___ U.S. , 109 S.Ct. 3028 (1989) .	vi, 3, 17
<u>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</u> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	. . . 16
<u>Committee on Professional Ethics and Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Assoc. v. Humphrey</u> 355 N.W. 2d 565 (Iowa 1984) 105 S.Ct. 2693 (1985) 377 N.W. 2d 643 (Iowa 1985) 59
<u>Combrowski v. Pfister</u> 380 U.S. 479 (1965) 54
<u>Grannis v. Ordean</u> 234 U.S. 385 (1914) 18
<u>Humphrey v. Committee on Professional Ethics, etc.</u> 106 S.Ct. 2693 (1986) 59
<u>IDK, Inc. v. Clark County</u> 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)	. . . 20
<u>In re RMJ</u> , 455 U.S. 191, 102 S.Ct. 929 (1982)	. . . 3, 22, 40
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> 455 U.S. 422 (1982) 18
<u>Metropolitan Dade Co. Fair Housing and Employment Appeals Bd. v. Sunrise Village Mobile Home Park, Inc.</u> 511 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1987) 18
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</u> 436 U.S. 447 (1978) 40

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Petition of Felmeister & Isaacs</u> 104 N.J. 515, 518 A.2d 188 (N.J. 1986) .	.18 ,56 ,59,60
<u>Sakon v. Pepsico, Inc.</u> ____So.2d____, 14 Fla.L.Week. 584 (Fla. 1989) .	34,35
<u>Shapero v. Kentucky Ear Association</u> , 486 U.S. 466, 108 S.Ct. 1916 (1988) .	3,39,40,41,59,62
<u>The Florida Ear</u> v. <u>Bennett</u> , 485 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1986) .	25
v. <u>Fetterman</u> , 439 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1983) .	. 3,16,19,40
v. <u>Keiser</u> , 397 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 1981) .	24
v. <u>Pascoe</u> , 526 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1988)	25
v. <u>Schreiher</u> , 420 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1982) .	22
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</u> 471 U.S. 626 (1988) .	vi,39 ,40,43,46,47

OTHER

<u>The Florida Bar</u>	
Rule 3-5 . . .	53
Rule 4-1 42,51,53
Rule 4-7 . . .	<u>passim</u>
Rule 4-8 . . .	42
Rule 6-2 . . .	48
Rule 15-2 . . .	51
News 8/1/89 . . .	6
News 12/1/89 . . .	30
<u>Pavalon, Poisoning the Well: First Amendment Rights Versus Right to Fair and Impartial Juries</u> , 15 (9) ATLA Advocate 8 (1989)	29
<u>All-Industry Research Advisory Council, Compensation for Automobile Injuries in the United States</u> , (1989) . . .	31,61
<u>Florida Jury Verdict Reporter</u> , 10 F.J.V.R. 11 (Nov. 1989) . . .	29
<u>Calvani, Attorney Advertising and Competition at the Bar</u> 41 Vand.L.Rev. 761 (1988)	32,36

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
First Amendment and Article I §4 of the Florida Constitution	<u>passim</u>
Title 15 U.S.C. §§41 et seq.	32
McChesney, <u>Commercial Speech in the Professions: The Supreme Court's Unanswered Questions and Question- able Answers</u> , 134 U.Pa.L.Rev. 45 (1985) .	35,36
Hazard, <u>Why Lawyers Should Be Allowed To Advertise: A Market Analysis Of Legal Services</u> . 58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 1084 (1983) .	37,50
Wilkinson, <u>Big Sugar</u> , Knopf (1989)	38
